

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

### TWENTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

### A. D. 1849.

**╲┉╱┉╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱** 

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

. **Augusta:** WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1849.

# PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

1849.

Снар. 119.

Chapter 119.

An act to amend section five of chapter one hundred and thirty-three of the revised statutes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Relative to taking depositions. Section five of chapter one hundred and thirty-three, is hereby amended, by striking out the following words in the last two lines of said section, "who shall be named in such notice as the person who is to take the deposition."

[Approved August 9, 1849.]

#### Chapter 120.

An act additional to the one hundred and fifteenth chapter of the revised statutes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

**SECT.** 1. No court shall be held on the fourth day of July for the hearing of arguments upon questions of law, unless by consent of the parties or counsel in said case, nor shall any grand juror be compelled to attend court or sit as juror on said fourth day of July.

SECT. 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

[Approved August 10, 1849.]

Chapter 121.

An act to increase the salary of the register of probate of Lincoln county.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

**SECT.** 1. The register of probate in the county of Lincoln, shall be entitled to receive a salary of six hundred and fifty dollars per annum, instead of the sum now allowed, payable in the same manner and form as is now provided by law.

SECT. 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

[Approved August 10, 1849.]

Salary \$650.

No court shall be holden on the 4th of July unless by consent of parties.